$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets

Receivables 501 8 8 500 1,017 1,017

Total 501 8 8 500 1,017 1,017

Impaired financial assets

Contractual repricing / maturity date:

Overdue
Not Less than 30 - 60 61 - 90 More than Total Total

overdue 30 days days days 90 days financial
assets

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets

Receivables

Total

Note 18 Segment Information

The Commission operates within one primary and one geographical segment that being the administration

of the Queensland compulsory third party motor vehicle insurance scheme.

Note 19 Events Occurring after Balance Date

No events have occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date that would require adjustment to, or

disclosure in, the financial report.

51

1

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Note 20 Reconciliation of Adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian Equivalents to International
Financial Reporting Standards (AEIFRS) - as at 1 July 2004

Note

Current Assets

Previous
GAAP

1/7/2004
$'000

Effect of
AEIFRS

transition to 1/7/2004
AEIFRS

$'000
$'000

Cash assets 2,734 2,734

Receivables 106 106

Investment securities 15,527 15,527

Prepayments 2 2

Total Current Assets 18,369 18,369

Non -Current Assets

Receivables 500 500

Investment securities 10,500 10,500

Property, plant and equipment 77 77

Intangibles 220 220

Total Non -Current Assets 11,297 11,297

Total Assets 29,666 29,666

Current Liabilities

Payables 225 225

20.1 Provisions 100 100

Accrued employee benefits

Total Current Liabilities 325 325

Non -Current Liabilities

20.1 Provisions (1) (1)

Accrued employee benefits

Total Non -Current Liabilities (1) (1)

Total Liabilities 325 (1) 324

Net Assets 29,341 1 29,342

Equity

Reserves 14,596 14,596
20.1 Retained profits 14,745 1 14,746

Total Equity 29,341 1 29,342

52

Motor Accident
Insurance Commission

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Notes to Reconciliation $'000

20.1 Impact of discounting on non -current recreation leave:

Adjustment to non -current provisions

Adjustment to retained profits

Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows

No adjustments were required to the Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows as a result of transition to

Australian equivalents to IFRS.

53

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Note 21 Reconciliation of Adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian Equivalents to International
Financial Reporting Standards (AEIFRS) - as at 1 July 2005

Note

Current Assets

Previous
GAAP

1/7/2005
$'000

Effect of transition to AEIFRS
Opening

2004-05 Adjustments
Adjustments

1 July 2004
$'000

$'000

AEIFRS

1/7/2005
$'000

Cash assets 1,519 1,519

Receivables 123 123

Investment securities 21,711 21,711

Prepayments 29 29

Total Current Assets 23,382 23,382

Non -Current Assets

Receivables 500 500

Investment securities 10,500 10,500

Property, plant and equipment 55 55

Intangibles 220 220

Total Non -Current Assets 11,275 11,275

Total Assets 34,657 34,657

Current Liabilities

21.1 Payables 222 (22) 200

21.1 Provisions 93 (93)

21.1 Accrued employee benefits 115 115

Total Current Liabilities 315 315

Non -Current Liabilities

21.1 Provisions 16 (1) (15)

21.1 Accrued employee benefits 15 15

Total Non -Current Liabilities 16 (1) 15

Total Liabilities 331 (1) 330

Net Assets 34,326 1 34,327

Equity

Reserves 14,096 14,096

Retained profits 20,230 1 20,231

Total Equity 34,326 1 34,327

54

Motor Accident
Insurance Commission

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Notes to Reconciliation $'000

21.1 Employee benefits no longer a provision, now an accrual (reclassification required):

Adjustment to current payables (22)

Adjustment to current provisions (93)

Adjustment to accrued employee benefits 115

Adjustment to non- current provisions (15)

Adjustment to accrued employee benefits 15

Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows

No adjustments were required to the Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows as a result of transition to

[…]

to the Nominal Defendant, direct it to return funds of an amount, not exceeding $57,818,000 to the Motor

Accident Insurance Fund.

Note 19 Contingent Asset

On 15 March 2001 FAI General Insurance Company Limited was placed into provisional liquidation. The

Nominal Defendant has by law become entitled to monies arising from Reinsurance Treaties held by FAI

General Insurance Company Limited. While there has been no diminution in the legal standing of Nominal

Defendant to these Reinsurance monies it has been recognised that the actual receipt of these funds may

be protracted. As a consequence and out of prudence it has been decided to no longer recognise these

monies as a current receivable.

Note 20 Events Occurring after Balance Date

No events have occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date that would require adjustment to, or

disclosure in, the financial report.

79

Nominal Defendant
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Note 21 Reconciliation of Adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian Equivalents to International
Financial Reporting Standards (AEIFRS) - as at 1 July 2004

Note

Previous Effect of
GAAP transition to

1/7/2004 AEIFRS

$'000 $'000

AEIFRS

1/7/2004
$'000

Current Assets

Cash assets 1,562 1,562
Receivables 29,244 29,244
Investment securities 37,116 37,116
Prepayments 5 5

Total Current Assets 67,927 67,927

Non -Current Assets

Investment securities 150,236 150,236
Property, plant and equipment 26 26
Intangibles 173 173

Total Non -Current Assets 150,435 150,435

Total Assets 218,362 218,362

Current Liabilities
Payables 600 600
Provision for employee entitlements 69 69
Provision for outstanding claims 78,811 78,811
Unearned levies 24,089 24,089

Total Current Liabilities 103,569 103,569

Non -Current Liabilities
21.2 Provision for employee entitlements (1) (1)
21.1 Provision for outstanding claims 195,397 14,265 209,662

Total Non -Current Liabilities 195,397 14,264 209,661

Total Liabilities 298,966 14,264 313,230

Net Liabilities (80,604) (14,264) (94,868)

Equity

Contributed equity 230,881 230,881
21.3 Accumulated losses (311,485) (14,264) (325,749)

Total Equity (80,604) (14,264) (94,868)

80

Nominal Defendant

Nominal Defendant
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Notes to Reconciliation $'000

21.1 Impact of prudential margin on FAI Provision for outstanding claims:

Adjustment to non - current provision for outstanding claims 14,265

21.2 Impact of discounting on non -current recreation leave:

Adjustment to non -current provision for employee entitlements (1)

21.3 The adjustments to Accumulated losses are as follows:

Impact of prudential margin on FAI Provision for outstanding claims (14,265)

Impact of discounting on non -current recreation leave 1

Adjustment to accumulated losses (14,264)

Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows

No adjustments were required to the Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows as a result of transition to

Australian equivalents to IFRS.

81

Nominal Defendant
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Note 22 Reconciliation of Adjustments from previous GAAP to Australian Equivalents to International
Financial Reporting Standards (AEIFRS) - as at 1 July 2005

Effect of transition to AEIFRS

Note

Current Assets

Previous
GAAP

1/7/2005
$'000

Opening
Adjustments

1 July 2004
$'000

2004-05
Adjustments

$'000

AEIFRS

1/7/2005
$'000

Cash assets 2,215 2,215

Receivables 1,114 1,114

Investment securities 48,804 48,804

Prepayments 6 6

Total Current Assets 52,139 52,139

Non -Current Assets

Investment securities 191,189 191,189

Property, plant and equipment 15 15

Intangibles 217 217

Total Non -Current Assets 191,421 191,421

Total Assets 243,560 243,560

Current Liabilities
22.1 Payables 449 (15) 434
22.1 Provision for employee entitlements 66 (66)
22.1 Accrued employee benefits 81 81

22.2 Provision for outstanding claims 63,207 4,408 67,615
Unearned levies 25,222 25,222

Total Current Liabilities 88,944 4,408 93,352

Non -Current Liabilities
22.1 Provision for employee entitlements 12 (1) (11)
22.1 Accrued employee benefits 11 11
22.2 Provision for outstanding claims 168,325 14,265 (7,073) 175,517

Total Non -Current Liabilities 168,337 14,264 (7,073) 175,528

Total Liabilities 257,281 14,264 (2,665) 268,880

Net Liabilities (13,721) (14,264) 2,665 (25,320)

Equity

Contributed equity 245,537 245,537
22.2 Accumulated losses (259,258) (14,264) 2,665 (270,857)

Total Equity (13,721) (14,264) 2,665 (25,320)

82
_

Nominal Defendant

Nominal Defendant
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Notes to Reconciliation $'000

22.1 Employee benefits no longer a provision, now an accrual (reclassification required):

Adjustment to current payables (15)

Adjustment to current provision for employee entitlements (66)

Adjustment to current accrued employee benefits 81

Adjustment to non - current provision for employee entitlements (11)

Adjustment to non - current accrued employee benefits 11

22.2 Impact of the reduction in the prudential margin on the FAI Provision for outstanding claims: